

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

# STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA ACTING DIRECTOR

January 30, 2024

Mark James American AFC Inc. 5355 Northland Dr. C-133 Grand Rapids, MI 49525

RE: License #:	AM610259339
	Terrace Manor
	1148 Terrace Street
	Muskegon, MI 49442-3449

#### Dear Mr. James:

Attached is the Renewal Licensing Study Report for the facility referenced above. The violations cited in the report require the submission of a written corrective action plan. The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include the following:

- How compliance with each rule will be achieved.
- Who is directly responsible for implementing the corrective action for each violation.
- Specific dates for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or implemented.
- How continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.
- The signature of the licensee or licensee designee or home for the aged, authorized representative and a date.

Please contact me with any questions. If I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, you may contact the local office at (616) 356-0100. Upon receipt of an acceptable corrective plan, a regular license will be issued.

Sincerely,
Elizabeth Elliatt

Elizabeth Elliott, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems 350 Ottawa, N.W.

Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 901-0585

# MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS RENEWAL INSPECTION REPORT

# I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AM610259339
Licensee Name:	American AFC Inc.
Licensee Address:	5355 Northland Dr. C-133
Licensee Address.	Grand Rapids, MI 49525
	Grand Hapitas, IIII 10020
Licensee Telephone #:	(616) 292-2837
Licensee/Licensee Designee:	Mark James, Designee
Administratory	Manta Langua Administrator
Administrator:	Mark James, Administrator
Name of Facility:	Terrace Manor
ramo or radinty.	Torrado Marior
Facility Address:	1148 Terrace Street
	Muskegon, MI 49442-3449
	(004) 700 7440
Facility Telephone #:	(231) 722-7442
Original Issuance Date:	05/12/2004
Original localine Bate.	00/12/2004
Capacity:	12
Program Type:	PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED
	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED
	MENTALLY ILL AGED
	AGED

### **II. METHODS OF INSPECTION**

Date	e of On-site Inspection(s):	01/19/2	2024
Date	e of Bureau of Fire Services Inspection if appl	icable:	02/15/2023
Date	e of Health Authority Inspection if applicable:	N/A	
No.	of staff interviewed and/or observed of residents interviewed and/or observed of others interviewed 0 Role:		2 11
•	Medication pass / simulated pass observed?	Yes ⊠	〗No □ If no, explain.
•	Medication(s) and medication record(s) revie	wed? Y	∕es ⊠ No □ If no, explain.
•	Resident funds and associated documents re Yes No I If no, explain. Meal preparation / service observed? Yes		
•	Fire drills reviewed? Yes ⊠ No ☐ If no, ex	kplain.	
•	Fire safety equipment and practices observe	d? Yes	⊠ No □ If no, explain.
•	E-scores reviewed? (Special Certification On If no, explain.  Water temperatures checked? Yes ⊠ No □	• /	
•	Incident report follow-up? Yes ⊠ No ☐ If	no, expl	ain.
•	Corrective action plan compliance verified?  N/A   Number of excluded employees followed-up?	_	CAP date/s and rule/s: N/A ⊠
•	Variances? Yes ☐ (please explain) No ☐	N/A 🖂	

# **III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS**

This facility was	This facility was found to be in non-compliance with the following rules:	
R 400.14315 Handling of resident funds and valuables.		
	(3) A licensee shall have a resident's funds and valuables transaction form completed and on file for each resident. A department form shall be used unless prior authorization for a substitute form has been granted, in writing, by the department.	

**Finding:** At the time of the inspection, resident funds forms were locked and the staff that handles them was not available.

**Licensee Response:** The licensee provided a copy of Funds I&II.

R 400.14318	Emergency preparedness; evacuation plan; emergency transportation.
	(5) A licensee shall practice emergency and evacuation procedures during daytime, evening, and sleeping hours at least once per quarter. A record of the practices shall be maintained and be available for department review.

Finding: Third shift fire drills are not documented.

**Licensee Response:** Staff John "June" Chandler and staff Mr. Roy James stated third shift fire drills will be documented.

R 400.14403	Maintenance of premises.
	(1) A home shall be constructed, arranged, and maintained to provide adequately for the health, safety, and wellbeing of occupants.

#### Finding:

- The register on the floor at the bottom of the steps in the front of the house is rusty and broken.
- The front door of the facility is rusty and in disrepair along the bottom.
- Outlet in kitchen should be covered with an outlet cover.

**Licensee Response:** Mr. Chandler and Mr. R. James stated the maintenance items listed will be repaired as soon as possible.

R 400.14408	Bedrooms generally.
	(4) Interior doorways of bedrooms that are occupied by residents shall be equipped with a side-hinged, permanently

	mounted door that is equipped with positive-latching, non-
	locking-against-egress hardware.

**Finding:** Resident A's door has a lock that is not equipped with non-locking against egress hardware.

**Licensee Response:** Mr. Chandler and Mr. R. James stated they will change out Resident A's door handle to her room and will put non locking against egress hardware on immediately.

#### IV. RECOMMENDATION

Contingent upon receipt of an acceptable corrective action plan, renewal of the license is recommended.

O1/30/2024

Date
Licensing Consultant